We've had a busy, productive four months since launching Warner Bros. Discovery, and have
more conviction than ever in the massive opportunity ahead. We have the most powerful creative
engine and bouquet of owned content in the world, as highlighted by our industry leading 193
Emmy nominations, and we intend to maximize the value of that content through a broad
distribution model that includes theatrical, streaming, linear cable, free-to-air, gaming, consumer
products and experiences, and more, everywhere in the world.

We’re confident we’re on the right path to meet our strategic goals and really excel, both creatively
and financially, and couldn’t be more excited about the future of our company.

– David Zaslav, President & CEO

Q2 2022 Earnings Press Release | August 4, 2022

Financial Summary & Operational Highlights

Warner Bros. Discovery, Inc. Reports
Second-Quarter 2022 Earnings Results

1

2022 2021 % Change

$ in millions Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined Actual

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined Actual

Pro Forma
Combined

(Actual)

Pro Forma
Combined

(ex-FX)

Total revenues $ 9,827 $ 996 $ 10,823 $ 3,062 $ 8,149 $ 11,211 NM  (3) %  (1) %

Net (loss) income available to
Warner Bros. Discovery, Inc.  (3,418)  1,267  (2,151)  672  (1,013)  (341) NM NM NM

Adjusted EBITDA  1,664  100  1,764  1,117  1,459  2,576  49 %  (32) %  (31) %

Cash provided by operating
activities  1,011  834  21 %

Reported free cash flow  789  757  4 %

Three Months
Ended June 30,

Pro forma adjustments for Q2 2022 and Q2 2021 represent the WarnerMedia business's results for April 1 to April 8, 2022 and full Q2 2021 results, respectively. Pro forma
combined results represent the combined results of the Company and the WarnerMedia business as if the transaction whereby the Company acquired the WarnerMedia business
("the Merger") had been completed on January 1, 2021. Refer to page 11 for more information.
NM - Not meaningful

• Q2 total reported revenues were $9,827 million. Pro forma combined(1) revenues decreased 1% ex-FX(2)

[…]

availabilities for distribution. Theatrical performance was unfavorably impacted by the timing of releases. Home entertainment across
theatrical and television product was down due to strong COVID-induced demand in the prior year quarter.

• Pro forma combined other revenue increased 56% ex-FX, primarily driven by the reopening of Warner Bros. Studio Tour London.

• Studios reported operating expenses were $2,557 million. Pro forma combined operating expenses increased 4% ex-
FX compared to the prior year quarter.

• Pro forma combined costs of revenues increased 6% ex-FX, primarily driven by higher games and theatrical content expense, partially
offset by lower TV content expense.

• Pro forma combined SG&A expenses decreased 2% ex-FX, primarily driven by lower marketing expenses given fewer theatrical releases.

• Studios reported Adjusted EBITDA was $239 million. Pro forma combined Adjusted EBITDA was flat ex-FX compared
to the prior year quarter.

2

2022 2021 % Change

$ in millions Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined Actual

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined Actual

Pro Forma
Combined

(Actual)

Pro Forma
Combined

(ex-FX)

Advertising $ 10 $ — $ 10 $ — $ 27 $ 27 NM  (63) %  (63) %

Distribution  4  1  5  —  5  5 NM  — %  — %

Content  2,636  551  3,187  2  3,195  3,197 NM  — %  3 %

Other  146  16  162  —  104  104 NM  56 %  56 %

Total revenues  2,796  568  3,364  2  3,331  3,333 NM  1 %  4 %

Costs of revenues (excluding depreciation
& amortization)  2,006  328  2,334  —  2,244  2,244 NM  4 %  6 %

Selling, general and administrative(10)  551  70  621  —  650  650 NM  (4) %  (2) %

Adjusted EBITDA $ 239 $ 170 $ 409 $ 2 $ 437 $ 439 NM  (7) %  — %

Three Months
Ended June 30,

Elvis
Warner Bros.

Studios Segment

Abbott Elementary
Warner Bros. Television Group

The Batman
Warner Bros.

Pro forma adjustments for Q2 2022 and Q2 2021 represent the WarnerMedia business's results for April 1 to April 8, 2022 and full Q2 2021 results, respectively. Pro forma combined
results represent the combined results of the Company and the WarnerMedia business as if the Merger had been completed on January 1, 2021. Refer to page 11 for more information.
NM - Not meaningful

Q2 2022 Highlights

44Primetime
Emmy

Nominations

Networks Segment

2022 2021 % Change

$ in millions Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined Actual

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined Actual

Pro Forma
Combined

(Actual)

Pro Forma
Combined

(ex-FX)

Advertising $ 2,624 $ 178 $ 2,802 $ 1,601 $ 1,195 $ 2,796  64 %  — %  2 %

Distribution  2,841  171  3,012  1,132  1,955  3,087 NM  (2) %  (1) %

Content  220  21  241  96  123  219 NM  10 %  11 %

Other  57  9  66  15  47  62 NM  6 %  6 %

Total revenues  5,742  379  6,121  2,844  3,320  6,164 NM  (1) %  1 %

Costs of revenues (excluding depreciation
& amortization)  2,767  253  3,020  874  1,848  2,722 NM  11 %  14 %

Selling, general and administrative(10)  713  31  744  432  328  760  65 %  (2) %  — %

Adjusted EBITDA $ 2,262 $ 95 $ 2,357 $ 1,538 $ 1,144 $ 2,682  47 %  (12) %  (11) %

Q2 2022 Highlights

3

Three Months
Ended June 30,

• Networks reported revenues were $5,742 million. Pro forma combined revenues increased 1% ex-FX compared to the
prior year quarter.

• Pro forma combined advertising revenue increased 2% ex-FX, primarily driven by strong demand for sports advertising, partially offset
by lower news, kids, and general entertainment performance in the U.S. International networks were impacted by modest declines in
EMEA, offset by growth in Latin America, excluding the impact of Chilevisión, which was sold in September 2021.

• Pro forma combined distribution revenue decreased 1% ex-FX, as increases in U.S. contractual affiliate rates were more than offset by a

[…]

• Pro forma combined distribution revenue increased 1% ex-FX, as global retail subscriber gains at discovery+ and HBO Max compared
to the prior year quarter were largely offset by lower domestic wholesale subscribers resulting from the Amazon Channels expiration in
September 2021 for HBO Max.

• DTC reported operating expenses were $2,743 million. Pro forma combined operating expenses increased 16% ex-
FX compared to the prior year quarter.

• Pro forma combined costs of revenues increased 33% ex-FX, primarily driven by increased investments in programming expense to
support existing platforms and new market launches in the past year.

• Pro forma combined SG&A decreased 10% ex-FX, primarily driven by more efficient and measured marketing spend for discovery+
and HBO Max.

• DTC reported Adjusted EBITDA was $(518) million. Pro forma combined Adjusted EBITDA decreased to
$(571) million from $(233) million ex-FX compared to the prior year quarter.

4

2022 2021 % Change

$ in millions Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined Actual

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined Actual

Pro Forma
Combined

(Actual)

Pro Forma
Combined

(ex-FX)

Advertising $ 96 $ 1 $ 97 $ 33 $ 4 $ 37 NM NM NM

Distribution  1,993  171  2,164  180  1,996  2,176 NM  (1) %  1 %

Content  132  11  143  2  134  136 NM  5 %  5 %

Other  4  2  6  1  2  3 NM NM NM

Total revenues  2,225  185  2,410  216  2,136  2,352 NM  2 %  4 %

Costs of revenues (excluding depreciation
& amortization)  1,902  165  2,067  183  1,396  1,579 NM  31 %  33 %

Selling, general and administrative(10)  841  62  903  362  646  1,008 NM  (10) %  (10) %

Adjusted EBITDA $ (518) $ (42) $ (560) $ (329) $ 94 $ (235)  (57) % NM NM

Three Months
Ended June 30,

In millions, except ARPU Q2 2022 Q1 2022 Q2 2021

Total subscribers(7)  53.0  53.3  49.7

ARPU(13) $ 10.54

Total subscribers(7)  39.1  37.1  26.1

ARPU(13) $ 3.69

Total DTC subscribers(7)  92.1  90.4  75.8

Global ARPU(13) $ 7.66

DTC Subscribers

Direct-to-Consumer Segment

The Flight Attendant
HBO Max

Hillsong: A Megachurch Exposed
discovery+

Pro forma adjustments for Q2 2022 and Q2 2021 represent the WarnerMedia business's results for April 1 to April 8, 2022 and full Q2 2021 results, respectively. Pro forma combined
results represent the combined results of the Company and the WarnerMedia business as if the Merger had been completed on January 1, 2021. Refer to page 11 for more information.